

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS

05 JUN 17 PM 3:26

STATE OF WASHINGTON No. 33088-I-II

BY: *VH*

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES  
Appellant,

v

VENNETTA GASPER AND TOMMYE MYERS  
Respondents.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

---

**Attorneys for Respondents:**

**Meagan J. MacKenzie**  
**NORTHWEST JUSTICE PROJECT**  
711 Capitol Way S #704  
Olympia WA 98501  
360-753-3610  
360-753-0174 Fax

**Amy L. Crewdson**  
**COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES**  
711 Capitol Way S #304  
Olympia WA 98501  
360-943-6260  
360-754-4578 Fax

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A.    The Department’s statement of the case. ....	4
B.    The CARE assessment process.....	4
1.    Information gathering.....	4
2.    Calculation, classification and adjustment.....	5
3.    The shared living rule.....	6
4.    The Department’s examples do not illuminate the issues in this case.....	11
C.    The respondents were properly assessed. ....	11
D.    Procedural history.....	11
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
IV. ARGUMENT.....	15
A.    The shared living rule is invalid because it violates State and Federal Medicaid laws guaranteeing freedom of choice of provider. ....	15
1.    Federal Medicaid law guarantees free provider choice.....	15
2.    The caregivers here are qualified, willing providers.	17
3.    The shared living rule is based on provider choice.	20
4.    The shared living rule overshoots its alleged purpose of avoiding payment for services that benefit caregivers.....	21
5.    The shared living reduction results in loss of provider choice.....	23
6.    State law guarantees free provider choice.....	24
B.    The shared living rule is invalid because it violates federal Medicaid law guaranteeing that services are comparable in amount, duration and scope for all recipients. ....	26

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
1. Comparability requirements apply to Medicaid Personal Care services.....	26
2. Comparability requirements apply to COPES services.....	27
3. Comparability requirements hinge on recipient need.....	30
4. The shared living rule is not a reasonable utilization control.....	32
5. The shared living rule violates comparability.....	33
C. The Department and CMS are not entitled to deference.....	36
1. The Department is not entitled to <i>Chevron</i> deference because the statutes at issue (free choice of provider and comparability) are not ambiguous.....	36
2. Rules that exceed or violate statutory authority are invalid and are not accorded deference.....	38
3. Agency deference is limited.....	40
4. CMS has not endorsed the shared living rule.....	41
D. The trial court properly struck the Declaration of Penny Black.....	42
E. The court should award attorneys fees' to Columbia Legal Services pursuant to RCW 74.08.080 and RAP 18.1. ....	45
V. CONCLUSION.....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287, 105 S.Ct. 712, 83 L.Ed.2d 661 (1985).....	35
<i>Allen v. Mansour</i> , 681 F.Supp. 1232 (E.D. Mich. 1986).....	33
<i>Antrican v. Buell</i> , 158 F. Supp. 2d 663 (E.D.N.C. 2001).....	19, 20
<i>Aviation West Corp. v. Dept. of Labor and Industries</i> , 138 Wn.2d 413, 980 P.2d 701 (1999).....	44
<i>Beal v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 438, 53 L.Ed.2d 464, 97 S.Ct. 2366 (1977).....	40
<i>Brown and Bartlett v. United States</i> , 330 F.2d 692, (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1964).....	16
<i>Campbell v. DSHS</i> , 150 Wn.2d 881, 83 P.3d 999 (2004).....	15, 24
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837, 104 S.Ct. 2778, 81 L.Ed.2d 694 (1984). ....	36, 37
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632, 94 S.Ct. 791, 39 L.Ed.2d 52 (1974).....	25, 26
<i>DeLuca v. Hammons</i> , 927 F.Supp. 132, (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	32, 33, 40
<i>Edelman v. State ex. rel. Public Disclosure Com'n</i> , 116 Wn.App. 876, 68 P.3d 296 (2003).....	15
<i>Edelman v. ex. rel. Pub. Disclosure Com'n</i> , 152 Wn.2d 584, 99 P.3d 386 (2004) .....	15, 37
<i>Fecht v. DSHS</i> , 86 Wn.2d 109; 542 P.2d 780 (1975).....	38
<i>Greenen v. Washington State Bd. of Accountancy</i> , 110 P.3d 224 (2005).....	24
<i>Haberman v. Finch</i> , 418 F.2d 664, (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1969).....	16
<i>Littleton v. Whatcom County</i> , 121 Wn.App. 108, 86 P.3d 1253 (2004).....	40
<i>Louisiana-Pacific Corp. v. ASARCO Inc.</i> , 131 Wn.2d 587, 599, 934 P.2d 685 (1997).....	24
<i>Martin v. Taft</i> , 222 F.Supp.2d 940 (S.D. Ohio 2002).....	34, 35
<i>McMillan v. McCrimon</i> , 807 F.Supp. 475 (C.D. Ill. 1992).....	28
<i>Motley-Motley, Inc. v. Pollution Control Hearings Board and Department of Ecology</i> , 110 P.3d 812 (2005).....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Pharmaceutical Research v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644, 123 S.Ct. 1855, 155 L.Ed.2d 889 (2003).....	34, 35
<i>Rice v. DSHS</i> , 26 Wn.App.32, 610 P.2d 970 (1980) .....	38
<i>Rodriguez v. New York</i> , 197 F.3d 611 (1999).....	33, 34
<i>Ted Rasmussen Farms, LLC v. Department of Ecology</i> , 110 P.3d 823 (2005).....	37
<i>Telford v. Thurston County Bd. of Comm’rs.</i> , 95 Wn. App. 149, 974 P.2d 886 (1999), <i>rev. den.</i> 138 Wn. 2d 1015, 989 P.2d 1143 (1999) .....	42
<i>Turner v. Perales</i> , 869 F.2d 140, (2d Cir. 1989) .....	40
<i>Vlandis v. Kline</i> 412 U.S. 441, 93 S.Ct. 2230, 2236, 37 L.Ed.2d. 63 (1973). ....	26
<i>Washington Independent Tel. Ass’n v. Wn. Util. &amp; Transp. Comm’n.</i> , 110 Wash.App. 498, 41 P.3d 1212 (2002), <i>aff’d</i> 149 Wn .2d 498, 65 P.3d 319 (2003).....	42, 43
<i>Weaver v. Reagen</i> , 886 F.2d 194 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) .....	33
<i>White v. Beal</i> , 555 F.2d 1146 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1977).....	30
 <b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C §1396a .....	26
42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(8).....	28
42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(10)(B).....	12, 26, 37
42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(17).....	40
42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(23)(A) .....	37
42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(30)(A) .....	32, 33
42 U.S.C. §1396d(a)(24).....	26
42 U.S.C. §1396n.....	16
42 U.S.C. §1396n(c) .....	27
42 U.S.C.§1396n(c)(1).....	28
42 U.S.C.§1396n(c)(3).....	28
RCW 34.05.562 .....	43, 44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
RCW 34.05.562(1).....	43
RCW 34.05.566(6).....	43
RCW 74.08.080.....	46
RCW 74.08.080(3).....	46
RCW 74.08.090 .....	38, 39
RCW 74.09.520 .....	38
RCW 74.09.520(1).....	39
RCW 74.09.520(2).....	26, 39
RCW 74.09.520(3).....	39
RCW 74.09.520(4).....	39
RCW 74.09.520(5).....	39
RCW 74.09.520(6).....	39
RCW 74.09.520(7).....	39
RCW 74.39.001 .....	25
RCW 74.39.005 .....	25
RCW 74.39A.005.....	25
RCW 74.39A.007.....	25
RCW 74.39A.009(5).....	25
RCW 74.39A.030(2).....	27
RCW 74.39A.050.....	25
RCW 74.39A.090.....	37, 38, 39
RCW 74.39A.095.....	37, 38, 39
RCW 74.39A.095(7).....	25
RCW 74.39A.095(8).....	25
RCW 74.39A.095.....	38
RCW 74.39A.270(4).....	24, 25
 <b>Regulations</b>	
42 C.F.R. §431.51 .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
42 C.F.R. §431.51(a)(1).....	15
42 C.F.R. §440.230(d) .....	32
42 C.F.R §440.240(b) .....	26
2 C.F.R. §440.240(b)(1).....	12
WAC 388-106.....	1
WAC 388-71-0505(1).....	25
WAC 388-71-0515.....	19
WAC 388-71-0546.....	25
WAC 388-72A .....	1
WAC 388-72A-0020 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
WAC 388-72A-0035(2)(b) .....	7
WAC 388-72A-0055(4).....	14, 31
WAC 388-72A-0087.....	10, 23
WAC 388-72A-0092.....	10
WAC 388-72A-0095.....	10
WAC 388-72A-0095(1) (c).....	5, 8, 18, 19, 20, 30
WAC 388-106 .....	1
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
RAP 18.1.....	45, 46
WSR 05-11-82.....	1
